
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Lisa Antrobus, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207064 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk  

(i) 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Tuesday, 04 November 2014 
 

Meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Tuesday, 16 September 2014 at 11.30 am 
 

Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR 
 

 
Members of the Board 

 

Sam Barrell, South Devon and Torbay Clinical Commissioning Group 

Caroline Dimond, Interim Director of Public Health 

Pat Harris, Healthwatch Torbay 

Graham Lockerbie, NHS England 

Caroline Taylor, Torbay Council 

Richard Williams, Torbay Council 

Councillor Davies 

Councillor Doggett 

Councillor Pritchard 

Councillor Scouler 

Councillor Lewis (Chairman) 

 

Co-optee Members 

Tony Hogg, Police & Crime Commissioner 

Dr John Lowes, South Devon Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust 

Mandy Seymour, Torbay and Southern Devon Health and Care NHS Trust 

Melanie Walker, Devon Partnership NHS Trust 

Community Development Trust - Vacancy 

 
 



 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive any apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the Health and 

Wellbeing Board held on 5 June 2014. 
 

3.   Declaration of interest 
 

 

3(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
Members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

3(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 
respect of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman/woman decides are 

urgent. 
 

5.   Better Care Fund  
 To consider a report on the above. 

 
6.   Children and Young People's Plan (Pages 5 - 26) 
 To consider a report on the Children and Young People’s Plan and 

Early Help Strategy, 
 

7.   ICO Update  
 To consider a report on the above. 

 
8.   Care Act Implementation (Pages 27 - 32) 
 To receive an update on the Care Act. 



 

 
9.   Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (Page 33) 
 To note the briefing paper on the above. 

 



 
 
 

Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

5 June 2014 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Ian Ansell, Sam Barrell, Councillor Bobbie Davies, Caroline Dimond, Councillor Ian 
Doggett, Councillor Chris Lewis (Chairman), Dr John Lowes, Councillor Ken Pritchard, 

Councillor Christine Scouler, Caroline Taylor and Richard Williams 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillor Bent)  
 

 

 
1. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Lewis was elected Chairman for the 2014/2015 Municipal Year. 
 

(Councillor Lewis in the Chair) 
 

2. Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Graham Lockerbie (NHS England), Pat 
Harris (Healthwatch Torbay) and Tony Hogg who was represented by Ian Ansell. 
 

3. Appointment of Vice-Chairman/woman  
 
Caroline Dimond was appointed as Vice-Chairman for the 2014/2015 Municipal 
Year. 
 

4. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 24 April 
2014 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

5. Declaration of interest  
 
Councillor Doggett declared a non-pecuniary interest as he is a lay member of the 
Joined Up Optimisation Group. 
 
Councillor Scouler declared a non-pecuniary interest as she is a Torbay Hospital 
Board Governor. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Health and Wellbeing Board  Thursday, 5 June 2014 
 

 
 

6. Mental Health Commissioning Strategy  
 
The Board considered the draft Mental Health Commissioning Strategy.  Derek 
O’Toole, Mental Health Commissioner for South Devon and Torbay Clinical 
Commissioning Group provided a presentation and responded to Members’ 
questions.  Members were advised that attitudes toward mental health had 
changed, resulting in people being willing to talk about recovery and how services 
could be improved enabling a re-emergence into the community. 
 
The Board were informed that the strategy had a number of values and principles 
which reflected the national priorities which were then underpinned by work plans 
for Torbay, Plymouth and Devon.  Members were advised that the joint work plans 
were near completion and would be presented to the Health and Wellbeing Board in 
due course. 
 
It was acknowledged that the draft strategy made very little reference to Torbay 
which would be addressed. 
 
Members challenged whether there were the facilities in the community to support 
the intentions of the strategy.  It was acknowledged that the current model of 
provision focused on the acute end and investment was needed with regards to 
prevention. 
 
It was also noted that the strategy focused on adults with little reference to children 
and young people.  Whilst there was a strategy for improving children and young 
people’s mental health, the two needed to interlink in order to address the transition 
from child to adult but to also recognise that there are children who have parents 
with mental health issues.  Members also felt that the safeguarding section of the 
strategy needed strengthening to reflect the potential risk of harm to children who 
have parents with mental health issues. 
 
Members expressed the need for the work plans to address the number of people 
with mental health issues being detained within police custody as a place of safety.  
Members recognised such an issue would require a concerted effort across a range 
of agencies. 
 
Derek made a commitment to amend the strategy to reflect the comments made by 
the Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board before the consultation event on 9 
July 2014 between 1pm and 4pm at the Riviera Centre. 
 

7. Health and Wellbeing Board Membership - Options Appraisal  
 
The Board considered a report that set out a number of options for the membership 
of the Health and Wellbeing Board.  Members were advised that Health and 
Wellbeing Boards across the country have different memberships with some inviting 
providers to join.  The Board considered the various options presented including 
those set out in the addendum to the report. 
 
Resolved: 

Page 2



Health and Wellbeing Board  Thursday, 5 June 2014 
 

 
 
That: 
 
i) representatives of the following organisations be invited to become non-voting 

co-opted members of the Health and Wellbeing Board: 
 

• South Devon Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust (to be replaced 
by a single representative of the Integrated Care Organisation 
(ICO), once formed); 

• Torbay and Southern Devon Health and Care NHS Trust (to be 
replaced by a single representative of the ICO, once formed); 

• Devon Partnership NHS Trust; 

• Community Development Trust; 

• A representative of the primary care sector be appointed (if 
feasible); 

• A representative from Torbay schools; 
 
ii) the Police and Crime Commissioner continue to be a non-voting co-opted 

member of the Health and Wellbeing Board; 
 
iii) an annual Health and Wellbeing Forum be held which would be open to 

stakeholders from across Torbay to discuss the wider determinants of health 
and wellbeing in the area. 

 
iv) the number of meetings of the Health and Wellbeing Board be reduced to three 

per Municipal Year and that three Health and Wellbeing Seminars be held per 
Municipal Year. 

 
8. Operational Commissioning Strategy for People with Learning Disabilities - 

Update  
 
The Board noted the report. 
 

9. Community Safety - Update  
 
The Board noted the update on Community Safety. 
 

10. Update Report - Adult Social Services  
 
The Board noted the update on Adult Social Services. 
 

11. Update Report - Clinical Commissioning Group  
 
The Board noted the update from the South Devon and Torbay Clinical 
Commissioning Group. 
 

12. Update Report - Public Health  
 
The Board noted the update on Public Health. 
 

Page 3



Health and Wellbeing Board  Thursday, 5 June 2014 
 

 
13. Update Report - Children's Services  

 
The Board noted the update on Children’s Services. 
 

14. Update Report - Healthwatch  
 
The Board noted the update from Healthwatch Torbay. 
 

Page 4



 

 

 

 

Title: 
 

Children and Young People’s Plan  

Wards Affected: 
 

All 

To: 
 

Health and Wellbeing 
Board 

On: 16 September 2014 

Contact: Richard Williams 
Telephone: 01803 208401 
Email: Richard.williams@torbay.gov.uk 

 

1. Purpose 

1.1 This report provides an overview of the discussions held at the first Health 
and Wellbeing Seminar Session which was held on 31 July 2014.   

2. Recommendation 

2.1 That the Children and Young People’s Plan and the Early Help Strategy be 
endorsed. 

2.2 That the points raised at the Seminar be highlighted through the Pioneer 
process and that the Health and Wellbeing Board assure itself over the 
coming months that appropriate action is being taken. 

3. Supporting Information 

3.1 The purpose of the Seminar Ses
[...]
ice design 

Children and Young 

Peoples’ Participation 

Plan/Review 

July 

2015 

Systems and 

effective 

pratice 

Implementation of an Information, Advice and 

Guidance platform enabling all residents to 

locate relevant initiatives and provision 

Joint Commissioning 

Plan 

April 

2015 

 

Page 26



 

 
 
 
 
 
Title: 
 

Care Act Implementation 

Wards Affected: 
 

All 

To: 
 

Health and Wellbeing 
Board 

On: 16 September 2014 

Contact: Caroline Taylor 
Telephone: 01803 207116 
Email: caroline.taylor@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1 This report provides an update to the Health and Wellbeing Board on the Care 

Act. 
 
2. Recommendation 
 
2.1 That, as the process of implementation of the Care Act continues, the Health 

and Wellbeing Board receive regular updates in order that: 
 

• the financial and operational risks associated with complying with the Act 
are understood and mitigated; and 
 

• the continuing work on integration, cooperation and prevention is 
embedded coherently across all the elements of system change in Torbay 
including the establishment of the Integrated Care Organisation and the 
Pioneer programme. 

 
3. Background 
 
3.1 The new Care Act in England creates a single modern piece of law for adult 

care and support in England.  It updates complex and out-dated legislation 
that has remained unchanged since 1948. 

 
3.2 The Act brings about many of the improvements to the care system described 

in the Government’s white paper `Caring for Our Future: reforming care and 
support (July 2012)’ 

• The Assessment Process 

• Building Stronger Communities 

• Better Information and Advice 

• Keeping People Safe 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 27



 
3.3 The Act provides better support for carers and also puts into legislation the 

changes recommended by the Dilnot Commission regarding the funding of 
care and support and takes forward elements of the government’s initial 
response to the Francis Inquiry. 

 
3.4 The Act is split into 3 parts. 
 

1.   Reform of care and support 
 
The Act brings together existing care and support legislation into a new, 
modern set of laws and builds the system around people’s wellbeing, needs 
and goals. 
 
It sets out new rights for carers, emphasises the importance of preventing and 
reducing care and support needs, and introduces a national eligibility 
threshold for care and support. 
It introduces a cap on the costs that people will have to pay for care and sets 
out a universal deferred payment scheme so that people will not have to sell 
their home in their lifetime to pay for residential care. 
 
2. Response to the Francis Inquiry on failings at Mid-Staffordshire 

Hospital 
 
The Report of the Mid Staffordshire NHS Foundation Trust Public Inquiry led 
by Robert Francis QC, identified failures across the health and care system 
that must never happen again.  The Act helps deliver the Government’s 
commitment to ensure patients are the first and foremost consideration of the 
system and everyone who works in it. 
 
It sets out Ofsted-style ratings for hospitals and care homes so that patients 
and the public can compare organisations or services in a fair and balanced 
way and make informed choices about where to go. 
 
It will enable the new Chief Inspector of Hospitals, appointed by the Care 
Quality Commission, to trigger a process to deal with unresolved problems 
with the quality of care, more effectively. 
 
It will also make it a criminal offence for health and care providers to supply or 
publish false or misleading information. 
 
3. Health Education England and the Health Research Authority 

 
The Act establishes Health Education England (HEE) and the Health 
Research Authority (HRA) as statutory non-departmental public bodies, giving 
them the impartiality and stability they need to carry out their roles in 
improving education and training for healthcare professionals, and protecting 
the interests of people in health and social
[...]
food, energy bills  commonly referred to as `Hotel’ costs) 

� New framework for eligibility with threshold to be set nationally (to be 
implemented in April 2015) 

Key Impact/support 
requirements for 
Implementation 

� Financial and IT systems to establish and monitor care accounts 
� Additional assessment capacity for all self-funders who ask for a care 

account 

 
5. Local Implementation 
 
5.1 The decision has been reached to link the Implementation of the Care Act to 

the wider programme of ‘joined up’ integrated commissioning and integrated 
provision (the expectation is the prime provider will be an Integrated Care 
Organisation (ICO)).  In line with this methodology a Project Board have been 
established, with the Director of Adult Social Services as project sponsor and 
involves colleagues from the council, the ‘care trust’ and the CCG. There are 
a total of 5 work groups to steer through the implementation of the different 
components: 

 

Page 31



 

 
 
5.2 This approach reflects the broader approach through ADASS in the south 

west to ensure synergy and maximising the use of regional resource. Torbay 
has received a one off grant of £125,000 to support the implementation of the 
Care Act Project. An options appraisal is currently being developed to agree 
how the grant will be used to support the project however, it is anticipated that 
the money will be used to support Finance, Performance & IT work packages.  

Page 32



 

Briefing paper for members of the 
Torbay Health and Wellbeing Board  

Subject: Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (from now on referred 
to as PNA)  
 

• The HWBB has the statutory responsibility to deliver the PNA as part of The 
Health and Social Care Act 2012. 

• The approach proposed below complies with national regulations and 
timescales for sign off by March 31st 2015. 

• Over the course of early 2014/15, there has been ongoing development of a 
standard specification and data capture process alongside colleague

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

16 September 2014 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Bobbie Davies, Caroline Dimond, Councillor Ian Doggett, Pat Harris, Councillor 
Chris Lewis (Chairman), Graham Lockerbie, Dr John Lowes, Councillor Christine Scouler, 

Caroline Taylor, Melanie Walker and Richard Williams 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillor Neil Bent)  
 

 

 
15. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ken Pritchard, Tony Hogg 
and Sam Barrell who was represented by Siobhan Grady. 
 

16. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 5 June 2014 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

17. Declaration of interest  
 
Councillor Doggett declared a non-pecuniary interest as he is lay member of the 
Joined Up Medicines Optimisation Group. 
 

18. Better Care Fund  
 
Members were advised that on 3 December 2013 the Health and Wellbeing Board 
reviewed the outline Integration Transformation Fund Plan which was subsequently 
renamed the Better Care Fund.  The Board supported development of the Plan and 
endorsed a ‘single pooled’ arrangement for revenue and capital aspects of the 
Better Care Fund.  A further iteration of the original plan has been updated following 
publication of an amended template, which seeks a greater focus on evidence to 
support proposed schemes and more detail in achieving the set metrics. 
 
The Board was informed that latest guidance placed a focus on emergency 
admissions and the acute sector.  Siobhan Grady advised that despite the change 
in focus the five metric, financial details and performance measures were unlikely to 
change.  The Plan sets out how the South Devon and Torbay Clinical 
Commissioning Group and Torbay Council will pool funding and work together with 
provider organisations to achieve a 3.5% reduction in hospital admissions in 



Health and Wellbeing Board  Tuesday, 16 September 2014 
 

 

2015/16.  Four key schemes are identified in the Plan as supporting delivery of this 
target: 
 
 Single Point of Contact 
 Frailty Services 
 Multiple long term conditions 
 Community Care: locality teams and community hospital beds. 

 
The Plan has to be submitted by Friday 19 September, officers had found the 
deadlines to be quite tight and the template constraints had made the alignment of 
the Integrated Care Organisation difficult, resulting in significant senior officer 
resource. 
 
Members of the Board referred to the change of focus in the Plan and sought 
reassurance that issues that had to be removed from the Plan were not lost. 
 
The Chairman thanked officers of the Clinical Commissioning Group and Torbay 
Council for their effort in compiling the Better Care Fund. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Better Care Fund Plan, as set out in the submitted report, be endorsed. 
 

19. Children and Young People's Plan  
 
Members were advised that following a seminar in July, the Children and Young 
People’s Plan (CYPP) and Early Help Strategy had been revisited to take account 
of comments that had been made.  The CYPP was a concise document that picked 
up the key issues, with documents that underpin the CYPP also being reviewed. 
 
Members were informed of changes being made to the referral process to the Early 
Years and Safeguarding HUB’s.  At present initial contact is made with the 
Safeguarding HUB this will be changed with referrals being made through the Early 
Years HUB.  It is hoped that this referral route will alleviate the fear of ‘children 
being removed’ as the immediate contact will not be with the Safeguarding HUB.  A 
social worker will be assigned to the Early Years HUB who will then determine the 
appropriate route for the referral.  Richard Williams advised the Board that the 
thresholds that have already been set for a child’s journey will remain; with the 
referrals being screened the mechanisms will be in place to make the HUBs work 
well. 
 
Resolved: 
 
i) that the Children and Young People’s Plan and the Early Help Strategy be 

endorsed; and 
 
ii) that the points raised at the Seminar on 31 July 2014 be highlighted through 

the Pioneer process and that the Health and Wellbeing Board assure itself 
over the coming months that appropriate action is being taken. 

 



Health and Wellbeing Board  Tuesday, 16 September 2014 
 

 

20. ICO Update  
 
The Board noted an update on the Integrated Care Organisation (ICO), Members 
were advised that the Business Case and draft Integration Plan was almost ready 
for submission, with the deadline being 1 October. 
 
Members were informed that in terms of adult social care a joint contract was 
expected to be presented to Council in February 2015.  Officers were trying to 
model the financial pressures and were using the model to see if decisions that are 
being made now would be different under the ICO. 
 

21. Care Act Implementation  
 
Members noted a report that updated the Board on the implementation of the Care 
Act.  Members were advised that the Care Act legally cleared up disparate 
legislation and provided a way forward for care.  A lot of the guidance was still 
being written with financial guidance expected by autumn.  There will be a number 
of changes to areas such as ICT, finance and the public’s expectations. 
 
Members requested that further updates be presented to the Health and Wellbeing 
Board, in particular the implications and impact of a universal deferred payment 
scheme for those requiring residential care. 
 

22. Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment  
 
The Board noted a briefing paper that advised Members of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board’s statutory responsibility to deliver the Pharmaceutical Needs 
Assessment.  The paper also set out the consultation process and deadlines. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


